Chapter 42 Citations

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Cleveland at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. II). Amendments noted where applicable.]

§ 42-1 Use of citation authorized.

Pursuant to § 66.0113, Wis. Stats., a citation is authorized to be issued for violations of ordinances of the Town of Cleveland. The form of the citation to be used by the Town is on file in the office at the Town Clerk and is made a part of this section by reference. It shall provide for the information in § 66.0113(1)(b), Wis. Stats.

§ 42-2 Persons authorized to issue citations.

Citations may be issued by authorized officers of the Marathon County Sheriff's Department, the Building Inspector and any other county or state enforcement agency.

§ 42-3 Amount of deposit.

The basic amount of the deposit for the alleged violation shall be in accordance with the bond schedule on file in the office of the Town Clerk. Any and all costs, fees and surcharges imposed under Ch. 814, Wis. Stats., shall be added to this amount.

§ 42-4 Persons authorized to receive cash deposits.

The Marathon County Clerk of Courts and his or her authorized representatives shall be authorized to receive cash deposits. The person receiving such deposit shall give a receipt therefor.

§ 42-5 Violator's options; procedure on default.

Section 66.0113(3), Wis. Stats., relating to the violator's options and procedure on default is hereby adopted and incorporated herein by reference.

§ 42-6 Nonexclusivity.

- A. Other ordinances. Adoption of this chapter does not preclude the Town Board from adopting any other ordinance or providing for the enforcement of any other law or ordinance relating to the same or other matter.
- B. Other remedies. The issuance of a citation hereunder shall not preclude the Town or any authorized officer from proceeding under any other ordinance or law or by any other enforcement method to enforce any ordinance, regulation or order.